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AGM NOTE 
 

On April 16 2015, Ho Chi Minh Securities Corporation (HSC) held its Annual General Meeting in Ho Chi Minh City. 

Attendance: 245 shareholders representing 78.02 percent of charter capital 

2014 Business Results 

Market position 

As of year-end 2014, HSC had lost its top ranking in both HSX and HNX to its biggest competitor, Saigon Securities 

Inc., achieving 10.6 percent market share in total, off its 2014 target of 11.6 percent and one rank below FY2013.  

Market share 2014 Ranking 2014 2013 Ranking 2013 2014 target 

Breakdown by Stock Exchange 

HSX 11.7% 2 

2 

 

13.2% 1  

HNX 7.9% 2 

2 

22 

9.2% 1  

HSX+HNX 10.6% 2 12.2% 1 11.6% 

Breakdown by customers 

Individual customers 7.4% 2 7.5% 1 7.5% 

Institutional customers 3.0% 2 4.5% 1 4.1% 

Foreign Institutional customers market share in Vietnam 

Foreign Institutional 

customers market share 

HSC 

28.5% 2 32.1% 1 28% 

 

2014 Earnings Results 

HSC’s 2014 revenue reached VND831.1 billion (USD38.7 million), up 31 percent compared to last year, and beat its 

full year target by 12 percent, with interest income, margin lending, and proprietary trading recording the highest 

growths and brokerage services, margin lending, and proprietary trading contributing the most to total revenues in 

FY2014. 

Brokerage services  

- Brokerage has always been the primary focus of HSC, and this year brokerage services continued to contribute the 

largest portion (36 percent) to total revenue with over VND299 billion (USD13.9 million), increasing 50 percent y-o-y, 

reaching 97 percent of the full year target. This was partially due to the fact that the total trading volume of the 

market in the 2014 almost doubled and HSC was not successful in retaining its market share top ranking 

- As of year-end 2014, HSC’s brokerage market share ranked second on the HSX (11.7 percent) and ranked second 

on the HNX (7.9 percent). 
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Margin lending 

Similar to brokerage services, margin lending activities are also highly correlated with overall market trading 

activities. For FY2014, total margin lending revenues achieved over VND249 billion (USD11.6 million), up 60 percent 

y-o-y, accounting for 30 percent of total revenue and exceeding the full year target of 28 percent.  

VND million 2014  2013 % growth 2014 Target % completed 

Revenues 831,135 634,760 31% 744,761 112% 

    Brokerage services 299,432 199,104 50% 310,246 97% 

    Margin lending & advances 248,786 155,821 60% 195,000 128% 

    Proprietary trading 194,425 152,919 27% 167,675 116% 

    Interest income 67,241 90,727 -26% 36,340 185% 

    Advisory 12,362 16,399 -25% 19,000 65% 

    Others 8,889 19,790 -55% 16,500 54% 

Operating expenses 349,692 260,049 34% 306,951 114% 

Other income 4 718 -99% -  

Profit before tax 481,447 375,428 28% 437,810 110% 

Net profit 376,152 282,174 33% 341,492 110% 

EPS 2,956 2,241 32% 2,684 110% 

Key Ratios      

ROAA 10.8% 8.9%  10.6%  

ROAE 16.3% 12.8%  15.4%  

P/E 10.6 10.9    

Shareholder Return 32% 51%    

Dividend VND2,100 VND1,700    

 

Proprietary trading  

Proprietary trading was the third focus of HSC in 2014, recording VND194 billion (USD9 million), up 27 percent y-o-

y, exceeding targets by 16 percent, with a contribution to total revenue of 23.4 percent.  

Interest Income  

In contrast with the uptrend of brokerage, margin lending, and proprietary trading, 2014’s interest income reached 

only VND67.2 billion (USD million), declining 26 percent y-o-y due to a declining deposit interest rate. Interest 

income accounted for 8.1 percent of total revenue. 

Advisory 

Corporate finance and advisory services do not appear to be HSC’s strength. As of FY2014, HSC recorded over 

VND12.3 billion (USD3.1 million) of advisory revenue, dropping 25 percent y-o-y, and accounting for only 1.1 

percent of total revenue. This revenue mostly came from advisory services offered to Nam Long Company and An 

Long Food Company. Advisory revenue achieved only 65 percent of full year targets as the actual progress of 

project implementation was slower than expected.  
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The factors behind a large increase in operating expenses of 34 percent y-o-y were: (1) the increase in trading value 

at HSC, (2) the increase of provision for diminution in value of non-listed securities. Net profit reached VND376 

billion (USD17.5 million), increasing 33 percent y-o-y and beat the full year target of 10 percent. This was partially 

due to the drop in corporate tax rate from 25 percent to 22 percent in 2014.  

EPS reached VND2,956, up 32 percent in comparison to VND2,241 in 2013, ranking first among securities firms. 

ROAE reached 16.3 percent in 2014, ranking second among securities firms, indicating HSC’s effective use of 

capital. 

2014 Profit Sharing Plan 

During the AGM, HSC’s BOD also sought shareholders’ approval for its 2014 profit sharing plan. HSC plans to take 

VND20.7 billion (USD0.96 million) from the VND376.2 billion (USD17.5 million) net profit as bonus and welfare 

funds for HSC’s employees. Consequently, the net profit for shareholders will be VND355.5 billion (USD16.6 

million), a decrease of VND94.5 billion (USD4.4 million) over 2013. The remaining profit will be allocated to 

capitalize the enhancement fund (five percent of net income), financial reserve fund (ten percent of net income), 

BOD and Supervisory Board operational reserve (one percent of net income), and cash dividend (VND2,100 per 

share vs. VND1,700 in FY2013), with the remainder of VND46.8 billion (USD2.2 million) being added to undistributed 

earnings. 

FY2015 Business Targets 

Market position 

HSC projects average daily trading value in 2015 will be VND4,000 billion (USD186.4 million), up 33 percent y-o-y. 

However, the actual result in Q1/2015 turned out to be lower, only VND2,300 billion (USD107.2 million), down 23 

percent compared to the VND3,000 billion (USD139.8 million) in 2013, and equal to 58 percent of the assumption 

made for 2015. HSC has confirmed that 2015 is a “moment of reestablishment” – the company will strive to bounce 

back to the top. 

Market share 2015 Target 2014 

2014 

Growth Q1/2015 

Breakdown by customers 

Individual customers 8.0% 7.4% 0.6% 6.5% 

Institutional customers 3.1% 3.0% 0.1% 3.4% 

Proprietary - 0.2% - 0.1% 

Overall 11.1% 10.6% 0.5% 10.0% 

Foreign Institutional customers market share in Vietnam 

HSC 30% 28.5% 1.5% 27.0% 

 

2015 Earnings Projections 

VND million VPBS 

forecast 

HSC 2015 

Target 

HSC 2014 

Actual 

 

% 

growth 

Q1/2015 

Estimates 

% 

Complete

d Revenues 894,436 779,171 831,135 -6% 129,082 17% 

    Brokerage services 310,645 416,027 299,432 39% 51,840 12% 

    Margin lending & 

advances 

299,222 212,500 248,786 -15% 53,733 25% 

    Proprietary trading 141,400 65,742 194,425 -66% 5,401 8% 

    Interest income 95,193 52,395 67,241 -22% 15,509 30% 
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    Advisory 21,647 25,707 12,362 108% 1,723 7% 

    Others 26,330 6,800 8,889 -23% 876 13% 

Operating expenses 375,663 363,519 349,692 4% 68,059 19% 

Profit before tax 518,773 415,651 481,447 -14% 61,023 15% 

Net profit 404,643 324,208 376,152 -14% 47,656 15% 

ROAE 14.7% 13.7% 16.3%  8.1%  

Dividend VND1,200 VND1,200 VND2,100    

 

- Declining interest rates will continue in 2015, hence brokerage services and margin lending will continue to be key 

drivers of HSC’s earnings, contributing 81 percent to total revenue. 

- Margin lending and advances balance will slightly increase from VND1,656 billion (USD77.2 million) in 2014 to 

VND1,700 billion (USD79.2 million) in 2015, maintaining its proportion of approximately 47.2 percent of total assets. 

HSC has revealed that as a leading securities company, HSC was able to maintain its lending from a number of 

banks that have long been the company’s partners. As a result, the impact of Circular 36 on HSC’s lending will not 

be significant. However the huge drop in interest rates from 15 percent per annum in 2014 to 12.5 percent per 

annum in 2015 will put pressure on margin lending revenue. 

- The significant drop in proprietary trading in 2015 is due to the fact that, in 2014, the company was able to realize 

gains from the selling of fund certificates (bought in 2011) in Q1/2014, and to sell large quantities of government 

bonds in 1Q2014 and 3Q2014 when bond yield was at its lowest. Bond yield will likely bounce back this year, and so 

there will be limited bond selling activities. 

- As mentioned earlier, bond yields had already reached their lowest point so bond investment will no longer be 

dominant, with bond investment balance increasing slightly, by 13.6 percent y-o-y. HSC has consequently targeted 

to more than double its investment in listed equity securities and fund certificates from VND104 billion (USD4.8 

million) in 2014 to VND214 billion (USD10 million) in 2015. 

- HSC confirmed that the firm currently has no capital raising plans despite the implementation of Circular 36 and 

Circular 210. However, given the advantage of low interest rates in 2015, HSC can consider the possibility of raising 

capital through long term bond issuance rather than new share issuance, depending on the company’s capital 

needs during the year. 

- Q1/2015’s result was quite modest, with revenue reaching only 17 percent of the full year target. This is expected 

as the first quarter is usually the “warm up” quarter of the year. 

- Mr. Hoang Dinh Thang, a Board member has resigned, replaced by Mr Le Thang Can.   

 

HSC’s 2015 earnings targets are lower than the projection we made in our update report for HSC issued in 

December 2014. Based on HSC’s Q1/2015 actual business performance and its modest full year target, we will 

reconsider our valuation of HCM’s share price in our next update report. 

 

Today, the stock price has increased by 2.2 percent, closing at VND32,400, trading at P/E of 10.96x, P/B of 1.75x.  
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CONTACT INFORMATION 

For further information regarding this report, please contact the following members of the VPBS 

research department: 

 

Barry David Weisblatt  

Head of Research 

barryw@vpbs.com.vn 

 

Nguyen Thi Thuy Linh  

Director – Macro and Financials 

linhntt@vpbs.com.vn 

 

Pham Lien Ha, CFA  

Senior Analyst 

hapl@vpbs.com.vn 

 

Chu Le Anh Ngoc 

Research Assistant 

ngoccla@vpbs.com.vn 

 

 

For any questions regarding your account, please contact the following: 

 

Marc Djandji, CFA 

Head of Institutional Sales and Brokerage  

& Foreign Individuals 

marcdjandji@vpbs.com.vn 

+848 3823 8608  Ext: 158     

 

Ly Dac Dung 

Head of Retail Sales and Brokerage  

dungld@vpbs.com.vn 

+844 3974 3655   Ext: 335     

 

 

Vo Van Phuong 

Director of Retail Sales and Brokerage  

Nguyen Chi Thanh 1 - Ho Chi Minh City 

phuongvv@vpbs.com.vn 

+848 6296 4210   Ext: 130 

 

Domalux 

Director of Retail Sales and Brokerage  

Nguyen Chi Thanh 2 - Ho Chi Minh City 

domalux@vpbs.com.vn 

+848 6296 4210   Ext: 128 

 

Tran Duc Vinh 

Director of Retail Sales and Brokerage  

Lang Ha - Ha Noi 

vinhtd@vpbs.com.vn 

+844 3835 6688   Ext: 369   

 

Nguyen Danh Vinh 

Associate Director of Retail Sales and Brokerage  

Le Lai - Ho Chi Minh City 

vinhnd@vpbs.com.vn 

+848 3823 8608   Ext: 146    
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DISCLAIMER  

Research report is prepared and issued by VPBank Securities Co. Ltd. (“VPBS”). This report is not 

directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident 

of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, 

availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This document is not for public 

distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced 

or redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are 

required to observe restrictions. 

Each research analyst involved in the preparation of a research report is required to certify that the 

views and recommendations expressed therein accurately reflect his/her personal views about any 

and all of the securities or issuers that are the subject matter of this research report, and no part of 

his/her compensation was, is and will be directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations 

or views expressed by the research analyst in the research report. The research analyst involved in 

the preparation of a research report does not have authority whatsoever (actual, implied or 

apparent) to act on behalf of any issuer mentioned in such research report. 

Any research report is provided, for information purposes only, to institutional investor and retail 

clients of VPBS. A research report is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any of 

the securities discussed herein. 

The information contained in a research report is prepared from publicly available information, 

internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable, but has not been independently 

verified by VPBS and VPBS makes no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy, 

correctness or completeness of such information and they should not be relied upon as such. All 

estimates, opinions and recommendations expressed herein constitute judgment as of the date of a 

research report and are subject to change without notice. VPBS does not accept any obligation to 

update, modify or amend a research report or to otherwise notify a recipient of a research report in 

the event that any estimates, opinions and recommendations contained herein change or 

subsequently becomes inaccurate or if a research report is subsequently withdrawn. 

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results, and no representation or warranty, express or 

implied, is made regarding future performance of any security mentioned in this research report. 

The price of the securities mentioned in a research report and the income they produce may 

fluctuate and/or be adversely affected by market factors or exchange rates, and investors may 

realize losses on investments in such securities, including the loss of investment principal. 

Furthermore, the securities discussed in a research report may not be liquid investments, may have 

a high level of volatility or may subject to additional and special risks associated with securities and 

investments in emerging markets and/or foreign countries that may give rise to substantial risk and 

are not suitable for all investors. VPBS accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any 

use or reliance on a research report or the information contained herein. 

The securities in a research report may not be suitable for all types of investors and such reports do 

not take into account particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances of a 

particular investor. An investor should not rely solely on investment recommendations contained in 

this research report, if any, as a substitution for the exercise of their own independent judgment in 

making an investment decision and, prior to acting on any of contained in this research report, 

investors are advised to contact his/her investment adviser to discuss their particular 

circumstances. 

VPBS and its affiliated, officers, directors and employees world-wide may, from time to time, have 

long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein 

or be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other 

compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed 

herein or act advisor or lender/borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential conflict of 

interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. 

Any reproduction or distribution in whole or in part of a research report without permission of 

VPBS is prohibited. 

If this research report has been distributed by electronic transmission, such as e-mail, then such 

transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, 

corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late, in complete, or contain viruses. Should a research report 

provide web addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, third party web sites, VPBS has not reviewed 

the contents of such links and takes no responsibility whatsoever for the contents of such web site. 

Web addresses and/or hyperlinks are provided solely for the recipient’s convenience and 

information, and the content of third party web sites is not in any way incorporated into this 

research report. Recipients who choose to access such web addresses or use such hyperlinks do so 

at their own risk. 
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